

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals

LaFONTAINE SALINE, INC. d/b/a  
LaFONTAINE CHRYSLER JEEP DODGE RAM,

Docket No. 146722

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

CHRYSLER GROUP, LLC and IHS  
AUTOMOTIVE GROUP, LLC d/b/a CHRYSLER  
JEEP OF ANN ARBOR,

Defendants-Appellants



---

**BRIEF ON APPEAL --- APPELLEE LAFONTAINE SALINE, INC. D/B/A  
LAFONTAINE CHRYSLER JEEP DODGE RAM**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

Ward M. Powers (P33739)  
302 W. Main St.  
Northville, MI 48167  
(248) 347-1700  
Attorney for Appellee LaFontaine  
Chrysler Jeep Dodge Ram

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vi
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED.....	vii
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THIS COURT IS NOT BOUND TO FOLLOW THE OPINIONS ISSUED BY THE SIXTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS AND, WHERE THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IN <i>KIA V GLASSMAN</i> WAS MISGUIDED AND IMPROPERLY FOCUSED ON THE PARTIES’ CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP, THAT OPINION SHOULD BE DISREGARDED AND THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED .....	13
II. WHERE THERE WAS NO RETROACTIVITY ISSUE TO ADDRESS, THE COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT ERR IN APPLYING MICHIGAN LAW.....	17
A. Where there is no retroactive application issue to be addressed, lack of express retroactive language in the statute is of no relevance to this case .....	25
B. The Application Of The 2010 Amendments To Chrysler And IHS’s Proposed Transaction Is Not A Retrospective Application Nor Does It Affect Any Vested Rights Obtained By Chrysler Through Contract Or Under The Law Existing At The Time .....	27
C. If This Court Determines That The Application Of The 2010 Amendments Is An Improper Retroactive Application, Then Lafontaine Contends That The 2010 Amendment At Issue Is Remedial In Nature And, Thus, An Exception To The Presumption Of Prospective Application.....	37
III. THE APPLICATION OF THE 2010 AMENDMENT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE CONTRACTS CLAUSES OF THE MICHIGAN AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Court Rules

MCR 2.116(G)(5) .....	7
MCR 2.116(C)(8).....	7
MCR 2.116(C)(10).....	7

### Statutes

MCL 445.1561 .....	1
MCL 445.1565.....	16, 30
MCL 445.1566(1)(a).....	1, 2
MCL 445.1576.....	15
MCL 445.1576(2) .....	1, 2, 15
MCL 445.1576(3) .....	2, 3, 6, 8, 25, 36

### Cases

<i>Acadia Motors, Inc. v. Ford Motor Company</i> , 844 F Supp 819 (D Maine, 1994) .....	44
<i>Ace Cycle World, Inc. v Am Honda Motor Co, Inc.</i> , 788 F2d 1225 (CA 7, 1986).....	33, 34
<i>AG v. City of Flint</i> , 269 Mich App 209, 216; 713 NW2d 782 (2005) .....	29
<i>Alliance of Automobile Manufacturers v. Gwadosky</i> , 430 F3d 30 (CA 1, 2005).....	44
<i>Anderson’s Vehicle Sales, Inc. v OMC-Lincoln</i> , 93 Mich App 404; 287 NW2d 247 (1979).....	10, 11, 20, 21
<i>Baker Chrysler-Jeep Dodge, Inc. v Chrysler Group, LLC</i> .....	33
<i>Ballog v Knight Newspapers, Inc</i> , 381 Mich 527; 164 NW2d 19 (1969).....	17
<i>Banner v Davis</i> , 886 F2d 777 (CA 6, 1989).....	13
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Michigan v. Milliken</i> , 422 Mich 1; 367 NW2d 1 (1985) .....	41
<i>Brewer v AD Transp Esp Inc</i> , 486 Mich 50; 782 NW2d 475 (2010) .....	25
<i>Bright Power Sports v. BRP US Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110134 (ED Mich, 2009).....	32

<i>Bukowski v. City of Detroit</i> , 478 Mich 268; 732 NW2d 75 (2007) .....	15
<i>Chrysler Corporation v Kolosso Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 148 F3d 892 (CA 7, 1998) .....	25, 43
<i>Coblentz v Novi</i> , 475 Mich 558; 719 NW 2d 73 (2006).....	7
<i>Cosby v Pool</i> , 36 Mich App 571; 194 NW2d 142 (1971).....	18
<i>Dale Baker Oldsmobile v. Fiat Motors of North America, Inc.</i> , 794 F2d 213 (6th Cir 1986) .....	31, 32
<i>Denham v Bedford</i> , 407 Mich 517 (1980) .....	18
<i>Eastern Sport Car Sales, Inc. v Fiat Motors of North America</i> , 1988 WL 73449 (ED Mich, 1988).....	10, 43, 44, 45
<i>Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983) .....	8, 41
<i>Fireside Chrysler-Plymouth Mazda, Inc. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 129 Ill App 3d 575 (1984) .....	33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Frank W Lynch &amp; Co v Flex Technologies, Inc</i> , 463 Mich 578; 624 NW2d 180 (2001).....	7, 37
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 US 181, 186; 112 SCt 1105 (1992)	
<i>Harsha v. City of Detroit</i> , 261 Mich 586; 246 NW 849 (1933) .....	12, 29
<i>The Healing Place at N Oakland Med Ctr v Allstate Ins Co</i> , 277 Mich App 51; 744 NW2d 174 (2007).....	7
<i>Hansen-Snyder Company v. General Motors Corporation</i> , 371 Mich 480; 124 NW2d 286 (1963).....	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Hughes v Judges Retirement Board</i> , 407 Mich 75; 282 NW2d 160 (1979).....	17
<i>In re Certified Questions from the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit</i> , 416 Mich 558; 331 NW2d 456 (1982).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Johnson-McIntosh v City of Detroit</i> , 266 Mich App 318; 701 NW2d 179 (2005).....	7
<i>Kia Motors America, Inc v Glassman Oldsmobile Saab Hyundai, Inc</i> , 706 F3d 733 (CA 6, 2013) .....	13, 14, 16, 31, 32, 36
<i>Lahti v Fosterling</i> , 357 Mich 578; 99 NW2d 490 (1959).....	12, 18, 19, 29, 37, 39

<i>Langraf v USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 US 244, 114 S Ct 1483 (1994).....	17
<i>McAleer Buick-Pontiac Co. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 95 Ill App3d 111; 419 NE2d 608 (1981).....	34, 35
<i>Minty v Bd of State Auditors</i> , 336 Mich 370; 58 NW2d 106 (1953).....	29
<i>Missouri v Hunter</i> , 459 US 359 (1983).....	13
<i>Patel v Gonzales</i> , 432 F 3d 685 (CA 6, 2005).....	17
<i>Paw Paw Wine Distributors, Inc. v. Joseph E. Seagram &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 34 F Supp 2d 550 (WD Mich 1987).....	40, 42, 43
<i>Pung v GMC</i> , 226 Mich App 384; 573 NW2d 80 (1997).....	14
<i>Rookledge v Garwood</i> , 340 Mich 444; 65 NW2d 785 (1954).....	12, 24, 29
<i>Ryder Truck Rental, Inc. v Auto-Owners Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 235 Mich App 411; 597 NW2d 560 (1999).....	13, 31
<i>United States Trust Co. v New Jersey</i> , 431 US 1 (1977).....	41
<i>Van Buren Twp v Garter Belt, Inc.</i> , 258 Mich App 594; 673 NW2d 111 (2003).....	13, 31
<i>Veix v Sixth Ward Building &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 310 US 32; 60 SCt 792 (1940).....	42
<i>Walters v Snyder</i> , 239 Mich App 453; 608 NW2d 97 (2000).....	7
<i>Wylie v City Commission</i> , 293 Mich 571, 292 NW 668 (1940).....	12
